Discount rate 6.45% - 7.05% (6.57%) 6.00% - 8.00% (6.45%)
   ERV €430,900 - €2,590,707

(€1,826,559)
€430,900 - €2,590,794

(€1,704,072)

Poland -
Logistics

88,890 90,390 Discounted
Cash Flow

Capitalisation rate 6.40% - 6.65% (6.54%) 6.10% - 6.50% (6.28%)
  Discount rate 7.60% - 8.00% (7.74%) 7.65% - 8.05% (7.80%)
   ERV €1,867,527 - €2,186,059

(€2,006,817)
€1,843,811 - €2,099,948

(€1,955,779)

Spain -
Logistics

195,256 189,136 Discounted
Cash Flow

Capitalisation rate 4.75% - 5.25% (4.97%) 4.75% - 5.00% (4.89%)
  Discount rate 6.50% - 7.50% (6.87%) 6.25% - 7.50% (6.78%)
   ERV €486,749 - €2,568,852

(€1,549,050)
€486,749 - €2,568,852

(€1,546,589)

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions
underlying the valuation of investment property.

All non-current assets other than financial instruments, deferred tax assets and trade receivables are non-
UK based.

Country and sector

Assumption

Movement

Effect on valuation
2024

€’000

Effect on valuation
2023

€’000

Netherlands - Logistics
Equivalent Yield +50 basis points Equivalent Yield

(2023: +100 basis points Equivalent Yield)
(14,800) (32,613)

-50 basis points Equivalent Yield
(2023: -100 basis points Equivalent Yield)

17,600 49,116

ERV -5% ERV (2023: -10% ERV) (6,600) (14,444)

+5% ERV (2023: +10% ERV) 6,600 14,571

Germany - Logistics
France - Logistics

Capitalisation +50 basis points (2023: +100 basis points) (23,295) (46,886)

-50 basis points (2023: -100 basis points) 28,409 70,530

Discount +50 basis points (2023: +100 basis points) (15,507) (32,213)

Poland - Logistics
Spain - Logistics

-50 basis points (2023: -100 basis points) 16,267 35,405

ERV -5% ERV (2023: -10% ERV) (13,288) (25,854)

+5% ERV (2023: +10% ERV) 13,206 22,978

Due to the observed reduction in the pace of decline in investment property valuations during 2024,
attributed to improved market conditions, sensitivity analysis for 2024 has been conducted based on 50 basis
points variation in capitalisation and discount rates and 5% variation in ERV. This analysis aims to provide a
more accurate reflection of the current market environment and its potential impact on property valuations.

10.Trade and other receivables

 2024
€'000

2023
€'000

Trade debtors 9,748 11,197

Bad debt provisions (573) (1,821)

Lease incentives 3,462 4,472

Deposit on sale of Investment properties held with notary 2,970 -